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KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS Comments
SAMPLE TYPE ACTIVITY REBPIRATOR B
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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

248 North High Strest B14/466-5543

Columbus, Chio 43215 v odi.ohie gov
John R. Kasich/Govemor Theodere £ Wymyslo, M.D./Director of Heafth

Angust 25, 2011

Michael T Schmidt

RCS Environmental Group

2812 Shakercrest

Beachwood OH 44122

RE. Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist ES3126
Dear Michael T Schmidt:

This letter is fo inform you that you have been certified by thiy department as an Ashestos Hagard Evaliation
Specialist.

Included with this letter is vour identification eard. You must present this card upon request at any project
site while performing duties. Copies of cards are not acceptable as proof of certification.

This certification may be revoked by the Diregtor of Health for violation of any-of the reguirements of
3701-34 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

This certification will expire on 10/08/2012.

i you have any questions regarding your identification card, please call and speak with the.asbestos licensing
staffat (614) 644-0226,

Bincerely,

I A
oii‘ﬂd?[,x":‘i‘&é‘;f ::::?“ ,’?“'&&"j;zi::‘u
e
David Helston, Chief

Environmental Abatemant Section
Bureaun of Information and Operational Support

Division of Quality Assurance

2812 Shaket ast,

Beachwood QH 3

Cert;ﬁcatscn Nagnbgr: b _Dats* ;
3126 - 1 BiGB: 03/06/1958

5 FET TS r TErETE R T
;:;;;mg:;::; xmlegnp af z‘ﬁ? &?@cmis??;;e Code nt s o sizeed
HEA B413 2/11 As Fouai Opporiunidy BogloverdProvider
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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

245 N High Strest F14/466-3543
Cotursbus, Ohio 43215 s odh.ohio gov
Tad Strickiand/Govarnor Advin T Jackson, MLD fDiracior of Health

October {48, 2010

Michael T Schmidt

RCS Environmental Group

2812 Shakercrest

Beachwood O 44122

RE. Agbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist ES3126
Dear Michael T:8chumidi:

This letter i to inform you that You have been certified by this department as ah Asbestos Huzard Evaluation
Specialisz,

Ineluded with this tetter is vour identification card, You must presest Gus card upon request af any Broject
site while petforming duties. Copies of cards are riot acceptable as proof of settification.

T'his certification may be revoked by the Director of Health for violation of any of the requirements of
3701-34. of the Ohio Administrative Code.

This cestification will expire on 10/08/2011

1f you bave any questions regarding vour identification card, please call and speak with the ashestos licensing
staff at (614) 644-0226.

Sincerely,

Mok 5 Maed b

Mark J 8. Needham
Asbestos Program Admiristrator
Division of Quality Assurance

Michae! T Schgiigt
RCS Environmental S
2812 Shakercrest - - ..
Beachwood DH 44122
& '%W;hx %: %
Cartification. Ndgnibar
ES3126 .- 201

This gestificanicn 15 issued pursiling fo Chipt S
Revzsod Code ond T701-24 of the ofmmm:ﬁgx?agg c?:se

OB U356/ 958

Cuntfficaton Carg 1
Ak atad Fsibsrad

HEASEEE {Rew. /0] An Bqpaa Oopartunity Employer/Frovider

JLLP-PRECISIONOOOS06
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OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

248 North High Strest B14/468-3543

Columbiug, Ohio 43215 way odh ohio gov
Ted Strickland/Governor Alvin O Jackson, M.D./Mirector of Health
November 29, 2010
Michae! T Schmidt
RCS Environmental Group
2812 Shakercrest
Beachwood OH 44122

RE: Asbestas Hazard Abatement Project Designer PRI6G256
Dear Michael T Schmidt:

This letter is to inform you that you have been certified by this department as an Asbestos Hazard: Abatement
Project Designer

Inckaded with this letter is vour identification card. You must present this card upon request at-any project
siterwhile performing duties. Copies of cards are not acceptable as proof of certification.

370%-34 of the Ohio Administrative: Code.

This certification witl expire on 11/24/2011

if you have any questions regarding your identification card, please call and speak with the asbestos licensing
staff at (614) 644-0226.

Kingcerely,

Mark § 5. Needham
Asbestos Program Administrator
Division of Quality Ass =

Michael T Sclinidy-
RCS Environpiental Gronp:,. ¢
2812 Shakescvest " ¢
Beachwood OH 44122

Certification -Nilmber ‘;Exp&;s&iggifuate; k A ?
PDB0256 13/24/2011  pos: o3mer1ass _ A
ification i : Gartificasos Card 1 ; P
TR, Sy Healihy €5,
HEA 5413 (Rev. 207} An Equal Opportunity Employer/Providar ”ﬁﬁiﬁf&gﬁ pad

JLLP-PRECISIONOOOS07
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Intemtiona

Asbestos Building Inspector Refresher

Certificate

Thus 1 to cerafy

hag attended and successfully completed the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act mandatory cowse for the Asbestos Building Inspector
Refresher and has passed an exammation in that conese with 2 mintmum scote of 70% or'better. Traming was m accordance with 40 CFR Part 763
(AHERA). The above student received the requisite teawning for asbestos acereditation under Title I of the Toxic Substarces Conteal Act and State of
Indiana requiremnents vnder 326 TAC 182 and Chapter 3701-34 Ohio Adminsteatve Code,

%m;ft'b Sdf sy 8/11/11 8/11/11 Cleveland, OH

Traimg Manager Eapiration Date Dite(s) of Course Exammation Late Conrse Location

TSI

33150 Lakeland Bivd. ) A £ 7 O [
Cleveland, (;‘I]fl 44(};5 11 TSI 40916 ir

1-866-066-8438

JLLP-PRECISIONGO00508

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001744



: : 2‘ ':i:fx. .":' ’ R, ; i
Training Services International

Asbestos Management Planner Refresher

Certificate

JLLP-PRECISIONGO00509

This 15 to cerify

ichacl Schmidt

XK-XX-7725 -

has attenided and successtully compléted the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act mandatory couyse for the Asbestos Manageinent Planner
Refresher and has passed an examination in that course with a minitnum scote of 70% o better. Tramning was m accotdanee with 40 CFR Part 763
(AHERA). The above student recerved the requusite maimng for asbestos accreditation under Tide I1 of the Toxic Substatices Control Act and State of
Indiana requitements under 326 TAC 18-2 and Chapter 3701-34 Ohto Admimistrative Code.

%WLB AL sy 8/11/11 8/11/1 Cleveland, OH

Trainmg Manager Expiration Date Dratefs) of Course Examination Date Course Location

rsi
33150 Lakelinid Blvd,

Cleveland, OH 44095 11 TSI 40917 mp}:

1-866-666-8438

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001745



Shata oF O

ASW iﬁaﬁnf Ewa!ea:ﬁfm Specialist

Cecil £ Brannoni -
3691 Pioneer Traii
Mantua OH 44255

Certification Nomber  Explation Datd g
ES32811 BEIL7201L7  oow: Gizeriese

This certifieation is stued purstdng to Chadkr 37156 the
Rewsed Gode amd 370-24 of the Ohwg. AGisTtratve Code

&

e

Cexit E Brannon
3691 Pioneer YTrail
Mantua OH 44255

Certification Nusber - Exgie
AS26591 111574

JLLP-PRECISIONOO0510

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001746
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Y _
Services Infernational

%
R

Training

Asbestos Contractor Supervisor Refresher

Cettificate

Cecil Brannon
XXX-XX-5640

has sitended and successfully completed the Asbestos Hazard Emerpency Response At mandatory couese far the Asbestos Contractor Supervisor
Refresher and has passed an examination 1o that course with a nenimum score of 70% or berter, Trainmp was 1 sccordance with 40 CRR Pag 763
(AHERA). The above student recetved the tequisite trasning for asbestos accreditanion under Title I of the Toxic Substances Contral Act, State of
Tihana requitements under 326 TAC 18-2, Chapter 3701-34 Ohio Administrative Codé, anid the Tilitiods Depastmient of Piblic Health under section

Bh5 1240 of Titde 77

Vot Hpucte. 1/11/12 1/11/1 1/11/11 Cleveland, OH

Teainmy Managet Expiation Date Date(s) of Coutse Eramination Date Coutse Location
33150 Lakeland Blvd, " e
Cleveland, OH 44095 11 TSI 38085 CSY
1-866-666-8438

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001747
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Services Infernational

i ‘ -
b |

Trai, fn

Asbestos Management Planner Refresher

Certificate

Cecil Brannon
XX X-5640

Tas atended and successtully completed the Asbestos Flazard Emergency Response Act taandatory course for the Ashestes Mafiagerient Plantier
Refresher and has passed an examination i that cousse with 2 minitaum score of 70% ot better, Training svas in accordance with 40 CFR Part 763
(AHERA). The above student teceived the fequisite traaing for asbestos acereditation wnder Tirle I of the Toxie Substances Control Act and State of
Ladiana requirernents under 326 JAC 18-2 and Chapter 3701-34 Ohto Administiative Code

L5 F h\& . . e - i N " P
B D Sdf 1212 y12/1 1/12/11 Cleveland, OH
Tianing Manager Expiration Date Diateds) of Course Exﬁmmﬁﬁog TDatz Course Location

33150 Lakela il . . : oy gy
11 TSI 38125 mpr

1-806-666-8438

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001748
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Services 'nternationz!

W

Training

Asbestos Building Inspector Refresher

Certificate

Cecil Brannon
XXX XX 5610

has attended and successfully completed the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Respense Act mandatory course for the Asbestos Butlding Inspector

i

Refresher and has passed an examumation m that course with 2 mimmum score of 70% or better Thrairiing was ire acenrdance with 40 CFR Pawt 763
¥ g

(AHERA). The above student teceived the requisite trmning for asbestos accreditation under Title [T of the Tozic Substances Control Act and State:of
Indhanin requirernents under 320 TAC 18-2 and Chapter 3701-34 Olic Administrattve Code,
' r
d"‘*m;(; Lt O 1/12/12 1/12/13 1/12/11 Cleveland, OH
Tratrung Manager Hapitation Date Date(s) of Course Examination Date Course Location

A3150 Lakeland Bivd. - . »
Cievei‘anﬂd, OH 44005 11 TSI 38124 1

1-866-666-8438
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From: Chow. Kevin@epamail .epa.gov

To: Patrick Thomas

Cc: Wolfe.Stephen@epamail .epa.gov

Subject: Re: Nationwide Dermo -- JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Thursday, November 10, 2011 3:09:18 PM

Pat,

The following days are when Steve is available for a final site
walkthrough once the work schedule is complete:

Nov. 14, 16-18, or 21-23
Dec. 5-9

Please let us know what date works for you and your contractors.
Steve, let us know if these days have to change for any reason.

Kevin
(312) 353-6181

PiS.
TI'll be out of office tomorrow but I'll try to check emails.

Total Control Panel Login

To: patthomas@janiklaw.com Remove this sender from my allow list
From:

chow.kevin@epamail.epa.gov

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list.
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Kevin Chow"

Cc: "Stephen Wolfe"

Subject: Nationwide Demo, - JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Monday, November 28, 2011 9:28:00 AM

Kevin,

We had the opportunity to attend the Site Inspection and Final
Walkthrough with Stephen Wolfe on November 23, 2011. Pursuant to
our discussion with Mr. Wolfe, it is Safe Environmental’s understanding
that all requirements of the Unilateral Administrative Order ("UAQO") have
been completed to the satisfaction of the EPA and that no further action
for cleanup is required.

Pursuant to Section 3.5 of the UAO, we will submit our Final Report in
the near future.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440.740.3036 Direct
440.,838.7600 Firm
440.838.7601 Fax
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Chow. Kevin@epamail .epa.cov”

Cc: "Stephen Wolfe"

Subject: RE: Nationwide Demo -- JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Monday, December 12, 2011 4:07:00 PM

Kevin,

Pursuant to our discussion, Stephen Wolfe completed the EPA’s Final
Pollution Report on November 29, 2011. As you know, we have not
received the Report. Please forward at your earliest convenience. Also,
you have advised that the date of the Final Pollution Report is the “date
of completion of all removal actions required under the Order” for
purposes of the 106(b) Petition and the Section 3.5 Final Report.
Thanks.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440,740.3036 Direct
440,838.7600 Firm
440,838.7601 Fax
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Chow. Kevin@epamail.epa.gov”

Subject: RE: Nationwide Demo -- JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Thursday, January 12, 2012 5:23:00 PM

Kevin,

Pursuant to our conversation this afternoon, the EPA has declined to
enter into a tolling agreement with Safe Environmental with respect to
the statute of limitations for Safe Environmental’s filing of a 106(b)
Petition for Reimbursement of Costs. You have advised, however, that
the EPA considers receipt of an acceptable UAO Section 3.5 Final Report a
“required action,” such that the statute does not run until the EPA
determines that the Section 3.5 Final Report is acceptable and therefore
approved. We respectfully disagree. As I expressed to you, the sixty
days commences once a Petitioner completes the required action under
the UAO. One of the required actions under the UAO is the Section 3.5
Final Report, which is the latest date for any required action under the
UAO, thus starting the 60-day clock. Contrary to the EPA’s position, the
UAO does not state that a required action is “approval” of a Respondent’s
Final Report, nor does the EPA’s certification that cleanup is complete
have similar effect. See City of Rialto v. West Coast Loading Corp., 581

F.3d 865, 879 (9th Cir. 2009), which advised:

Critically, § 9606(b)(2)(A) authorizes a PRP to petition the government for
reimbursement “60 days after completion of the required action ” (emphasis
added), not 60 days after the EPA certifies completion. The EPA's certification is
not a prerequisite to bringing suit. As explained by the Seventh Circuit:

If the party ordered to clean up a contaminated site claims to have
completed the work, he has a claim for resembursement, the reimbursement
provision being available to “any person who receives and complies with
the terms of any” Superfund clean-up order. § 9606(b)(2)(A). If the EPA
turns down the claim on the ground that the clean-up has not been
completed ..., the party has a right to sue and the agency can defend by
showing that the clean-up has not been completed and thus that a
condition of maintaining such a suit has not been fulfilled. The district
court will adjudicate this ground for dismissal....

Employers Ins. of Wausau, 52 F.3d at 662. As soon as [Respondent] believes that
it has completed the UAO *** work, it can petition the EPA for retmbursement
and. if the EPA refuses. bring an action in federal court.

As Safe Environmental submitted the Section 3.5 Final Report on

December 15, 2011, the statute currently expires on February 13, 2012.
Pursuant to our conversation on January 9, 2011, you advised of specific
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changes that are required to Safe Environmental’s Final Report. While
Safe Environmental has every intention of submitting a Final Report
acceptable to the EPA, Safe Environmental cannot rely on this advice and
therefore cannot put the Petition on hold without a tolling agreement.

You have advised that the EPA will submit in writing to Safe
Environmental that the EPA’s receipt and approval of a UAO Section 3.5
Final Report constitutes a required action under the UAO. I look forward
to its receipt and will discuss with my client any legal effect that it may
have on the statute of limitations for filing a 106(b) Petition. In the
meantime, as I indicated, we will move forward with our plans to submit
the 106(b) Petition.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440.740.3036 Direct
440.838.7600 Firm
440.838.7601 Fax

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001758



CERCLA 106(b) 12-01

EXHIBIT 80

{00512372; 1; -}

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001759



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCGY
REGION 5
77T WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3580

Januvary 17, 2012
REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:
C-14]

Patrick J. Thomas, Tisq.
Janik LLP
9200 South ills Blvd.
Suite 300
Cleveland, OH 44147-3521

Re: Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, OH

Dcar Mr. Thomas:

This letter pertains to your inquiry regarding what constitutes completion of the removal
action al the Cleveland Trencher Site for purposes of the 60-day time period to file a claim for
reimbursement under Section 106(b) of CERCLA, 42 U.8.C. § 9606(b). The U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Region 5 cannot consider the remowval action under the Unilateral
Administrative Order (“UAOD™) to be complete until a Final Report is submitted to EPA as
required by Section V, Paragraph 3.5 of the UAQ. It is EPA's position that in this case, once a
Final Repor: that is complete and meets the requirements of the UAO and 40 C.I.R. § 300.165 is
submitted to EPA, then the 60-day time period for your client to pursue a 106(b) action begins.
Any 106(b) claim filed prior to a complete and proper Final Report will be considered premature
by EPA. To facilitate finalization of the Final Report, EPA requests that you submit a draft
revision based upon previous comments already conveyed to you. Upon any further EPA
comments on the new draft, a final version can be completed consistent with such comments.
The final version can then be considerad compliance with Section V, Paragraph 3.5 of the UAQ
and can serve as the trigger for the 60-day 106(b) filing period. EPA cannot consider a tolling
agreement at this time as it does not appear that EPA has jurisdiction to agree to deviate from the
60-day period prescribed hy the statute.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 353-6181.

- Sincerely,

{

Kevin Chow
Associale Regional Counsel

ce: Steve Wolle (ME-W)
Caro! Ropski (SE-5J)

RecyeletRecyclable s Prinled with Vegetable Oil Based inks on 100% Recycled Paper (50% Posiconsumer)
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Savage, John": "jsavage@penv.net"
Subject: P¢: Nationwide Demo -- JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 1:21:00 PM

Attachments: e

John,

Per our conversation, please find attached the EPA sample of a Final
Report. As we discussed, this is a template for appearance of the report
only. Please quote me a price for Precisions preparation of such a report
prior to doing any work so I can get authorization for preparation and
payment. Following is the text that I submitted to the EPA. As I stated,
the EPA’s comments were (1) that they required more detail and (2) that
they want the report to appear in the format of the template that is
attached.

Text of Final Report Submitted:

On behalf of Safe Environmental, Precision undertook
decontamination, removal and disposal of asbestos contaminated material
at and from the Site between August 22, 2011 and November 14, 2011.
Precision followed the Work Plan submitted on July 26, 2011, attached

hereto as Exhibit 1[‘1‘1, and approved by the Agency on August 5, 2011,
attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Under the Work Plan Precision removed and
disposed asbestos-containing pipe insulation, hanging roof materials and
debris piles, and decontaminated the interior building structures and
exterior concrete slabs located throughout the Site. Removed material
included steel, concrete, brick, wood, roofing material, plastic, insulation,
fireproofing and other undetermined building components. During the
removal period, Precision maintained Ohio License AC1154.

Precision transported all asbestos containing material to Minerva
Enterprises, Inc., 9000 Minerva Rd., Waynesburg, OH 44688 (“Minerva”)
between September 6, 2011 and October 11, 2011. Minerva is licensed
to accept asbestos-contaminated waste by the Ohio EPA through Permit
No. P0104984. Precision removed one thousand six hundred thirty-seven
and fourteen one-hundredths (1,637.14) tons of material from the Site to
Minerva for disposal. Waste manifests, including dates, volumes and
weights of transported material, are attached hereto as Exhibit 3. Exhibit
3 also contains certifications and licenses for Precision asbestos
abatement supervisors and asbestos abatement workers, and contains
waste manifests for asbestos contaminated material removal and
disposal.

Asbestos removal was monitored by RCS Environmental Group,

Ltd., 2812 Shakercrest Blvd., Beachwood, Ohio 44122 (“RCS”). On
October 31, 2011, RCS prepared an Asbestos Monitoring Report which is
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attached as Exhibit 4. RCS conducted its monitoring by employing a
Support Zone and a Decontamination Facility, a Personal Protective
Equipment protocol, an Air Sampling Plan, a Daily Perimeter Air
Monitoring Plan, a Daily Personal Air Monitoring Plan and a Final
Clearance Evaluation. Exhibit 4 contains the following data: (1)
Transmission Electronic Microscopy Air Monitoring Data Sheets; (2)
Polarized Light Microscopy Data Sheets; (3) Daily Field Logs; and (4)
Certifications.  Analytical results for all data are contained in each
respective section.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440,740.3036 Direct
440.838.7600 Firm

1
LlExhibits 1-4 are attached hereto as a pdf document on compact disc. Exhibit 1 may be found on page 1;
Exhibit 2 on page 124; Exhibit 3 on page 127 and Exhibit 4 on page 353,
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5
77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590

February 3, 2012
REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:
C-14]
Patrick J. Thomas, Esq.
Janik LLP
9200 South Hills Blvd.
Suite 300

Cleveland, OH 44147-3521

Re:  Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, OH

Dear Mr, Thomas:

This letter pertains to your inquiry regarding what constitutes completion of the required action
at the Cleveland Trencher Site under the Unilateral Administrative Order (“UAC™). 1t is the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5°s position that “required action” under the
UAQ includes a complete Final Report under Section V, Paragraph 3.5 that meets the
requirements of the UAO and 40 C.F.RR. § 300.165. Itis also EPA’s position that pursuant to
Section XII of the UAQ (Notice of Completion), if EPA determines that any removal activities
(including the Final Report) have not been completed in accordance with this Order based upon
LEPA’s review of a I'inal Report, IPA will so notify the Respondents and provide a list of
deficiencies, and will require a modified Final Report in accordance with the EPA notice. If
EPA determines, after review of the modified I'inal Report, that all work has been fully
performed in accordance with the Order (except for certain continuing obligations), EPA will
provide a written Notice of Completian to the Respondents.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 353-6181.
incerely,

, | ~ f U
o LAY

/ Kevin Chow

Associate Regional Counsel

cc: Steve Wolle (ME-W)
Carol Ropski (SE-5J)

Recycled/Recyclable e Frinted with Vegetable Olf Based [nks on 100% Recycled Paper (50% Postconsumer)
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Chow.Kevin@epamail.epa.gov"

Subject: Nationwide Demo -- JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Thursday, November 10, 2011 11:51:00 AM

Kevin,

Thanks for taking the time to speak with me today. Pursuant to our
conversation, the EPA has waived the requirements for a 30 day
reporting requirements pursuant to UAO 3.4.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440,740.3036 Direct
440.838.7600 Firm
440.838.7601 Fax
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AFFIDAVIT OF ANTHONY PAGANELLI

STATE OF INDIANA
SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE

S e v

Now comes Anthony Paganelli, being first duly sworn and states that the following facts
are true:

1. My name is Anthony Jerome Paganelli..

2. Tam of lawful age and of sound mind.

3. Ireside in Highland, Lake County, Indiana 46322.

4. Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana (“Safe Environmental™) is located at 2301
Cline Avenue, Suite 106, Schererville, Indiana 46375 and offers, among other
services, asbestos abatement contracting.

5. I have worked at Safe Environmental from 1992 until the present.

6. 1 was President of Safe Environmental from 1999 until January 2010.

7. I am presently a Consultant and Agent for Safe Environmental.

8. In 2007, Safe Environmental maintained Asbestos Contractor Licenses in Indiana,
Illinois, Minnesota, Michigan and Ohio.

9. With respect to Ohio, Safe Environmental maintained an “Asbestos Hazard
Abatement Contractor License” through the State of Ohio effective from March 30,
2007 through March 30, 2008.

10. Under my direction as President, when Safe Environmental conducted work under
any of its state-issued asbestos abatement contractors licenses (“License”), Safe
Environmental (1)} executed a written contract with the contractor or owner and (2)
prepared a Department of Health Asbestos Notification Form (“Notitication™) for
submission to the appropriate state department of health.

11. No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has
ever been given authority to use, in any capacity, a License of Safe Environmental as
means of binding Safe Environmental to any abatement project.

{00437478; 1; 092%-0008; 246}
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12. No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has
ever been given authority to prepare a Notification for submission to a state
department of health.

13. No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has
ever been given authority to obtain insurance or negotiate or execute contracts on
behalf of Safe Environmental without prior written authority.

14. I know Tomas Amaya because has been a union employee who has done work for
Safe Environmental as well as other companies, for approximately twelve years.

15. Mr. Amaya last did any work for Safe Environmental in approximately August of
2007.

16. It is common in the abatement business for asbestos abatement laborers to work for
multiple companies and to seck individual work on their own.

17. Mr. Amaya informed me in 2007 that he was starting his own asbestos abatement
company and asked me for referrals for any available small jobs.

18. I never referred any jobs to Mr. Amaya and did not recommend him to any contractor
or owner for work.

19. Mr. Amaya never requested of me the use of Safe Environmental’s License for any
project, in Chio or any other State.

20. I never authorized, allowed, or permitted Mr. Amaya or Asbestek Inc. permission to
use Safe Environmental’s License for any project, in Ohio or any other State.

21. I never authorized, allowed, or permitted Mr. Amaya or Asbestek, Inc. to filea
Notification on behalf of Safe Environmental.

22. Safe Environmental has never filed a Notification without a written contract relating
to the project.

23. Neither I nor Safe Environmental has ever entered into a contract, written or verbal,
with Tomas Amaya or Asbestek, Inc. for any project at any time.

24, Safe Environmental never entered into a contract, written or verbal, with Nationwide
Demolition, Gary Thomas, Joseph Piscazzi, or any entity related to the former
Cleveland Trencher site in Euclid, OH.

25. Any use of Safe Environmental’s License for asbestos abatement at the Cleveland

Trencher site in Euclid Ohio was used without the authorization of me or Safe
Environmental.

{00437478; 1; 0929-0008; 246}
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

ANTHONY PAGANELLI

SWORN TO BEFORE ME and subscribed in my presence this /8 day ofﬂm%l 0.

p _ _ 1
RICK LOVELACE OTARY FUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:00/M/3

My Commission Expires:_ ¥ ~24 ~(3

{00437478; 1; 0929-0008; 246}
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AFFIDAVIT OF CARLOS BONILLA

STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

Tl S

COUNTY OF MARION

Now comes Carlos Bonilla, being first duly sworn and states that the following facts are

true:
1. My name is Carlos Bonilla.
2. Iam of lawful age and of sound mind.
3. Ireside in Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 46254.
4. I am an asbestos abatement supervisor currently licensed by the States of [llinois and
Indiana.
5. I have performed and supervised asbestos abatement projects in Illinois and Indiana.
6. Ireceived my Asbestos Hazard Abatement Specialist license from the State of Ohio
in March 2007 and that license was valid until March 26, 2008. 1 obtained this
license in preparation for potential abatement supervisory work that may have
become available in Ohio. '
7. Ihave never performed asbestos abatement work in Ohio, either as a supervisor or
general laborer.
8. Thave worked as an asbestos abatement supervisor for projects performed by Safe
Environmental Corporation of Indiana (“Safe Environmental™).
9. Iknow Tomas Amaya because he and I worked at similar asbestos abatement sites for
Safe Environmental.
10. [ know John Vadas through my work as an asbestos abatement supervisor.
{00435033; 1; 0929-0008; 246} 1
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11. Tomas Amaya informed me in 2007 that he was performing asbestos abatement work
in Ohio but never provided me specific details about the work.

12. I never worked for or contracted with Tomas Amaya, John Vadas or Asbestek, Inc.

13. Tomas Amaya never asked me to participate, in any form, in asbestos abatement
work in Ohio.

14. Tomas Amaya never asked me for the use of my Ohio Asbestos Abatement Specialist
license for any job in the State of Ohio.

15. I never agreed to provide Tomas Amaya my Ohio Asbestos Abatement Specialist
license for any job in the State of Ohio.

16. Tomas Amaya never asked me for the use of my “Asbestos Supervisor Refresher”
accredited certificate.

17. I never agreed to provide Tomas Amaya my “Asbestos Supervisor Refresher”
accredited certificate.

18. John Vadas never asked me to participate, in any form, in asbestos abatement in
Ohio.

19. John Vadas never asked me for the use of my Ohio Asbestos Abatement Specialist
license for any job in the State of Ohio.

20. I never agreed to provide John Vadas my Ohio Asbestos Abatement Specialist license
for any job in the State of Ohio,

21. John Vadas never asked me for the use of my “Asbestos Supervisor Refresher”
accredited certificate.

22. I never agreed to provide John Vadas my “Asbestos Supervisor Refresher” accredited
certificate.

23. I never authorized Tomas Amaya, John Vadas, Asbestek Inc., Mike Collins, Molly
Collins or Nationwide Demolition to identify me as the Asbestos Hazard Abatement

Specialist in the “Prior Notification of Asbestos Hazard Abatement Project Form” for
submissicn to the Ohio Department of Health.

24. [ have never visited the Cleveland Trencher Site in Euclid, Ohio, and have no
knowledge of any abatement or demolition projects that occurred at this site,

{D0435033; 1; 0929-0008; 246} 2

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001774



25. Any use of my Ohio Asbestos Abatement Specialist license in the State of Ohio was
used without my permission.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

g R

SWORN TO BEFORE ME and subscribed in my presence this || day of geP ,2010.

NOTARXPUBLIC 5

CopyMall inc.

. . NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF INDIANA
A

{00435033; 1, 0929-0008; 246} 3
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PHONE CALL SUMMARY FOR TOMAS AMAYA

Date, Amaya works for Amaya / #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 I~
2007 Safe Env. Paganelli min Safe Env. min  Lovelace min Vadas min Cleveland Trencher Activity ~
07 29 |Michigan City, Ml E : S
07 30 |Michigan City, Ml 5 min 1 - - 5.
07 31 Michigan City; Ml 18 min 6 - - §
08 01 |Michigan City, Ml 1 min 1 - - @
0802 |Michigan City, M 2 min 2 min - . 3
08 03 |Michigan City, Ml 4 min 1 2 min 1 8 min 3 3 min 1 %
08 04 [Michigan City, Ml Tmin - - g
08 05 34 min 1 ||Affiliated Estimate for Asbestos Abatement LLi
08 06 |Michigan City; Ml 9 min 1 8
08 07 |Michigan City, Ml 4 min 1 11 min 3 3 min 1 13 min 2 ﬁ
08 08  |Mittal Steel, M 4 min 2 min 1 - -
s 0s M|tta|SteeI,M| ......... g S p - i . P e
08 10 |Mittal Steel, M Z2min 8] 13 min 1 26 min 2
08 11 28 min 1
0 3 min 1 - -
Mittal Steel, M 10 min 3 37 min 6
08 7 min 2 13 min 2 INationwide/Gary Thomas dem
Mittal Steel, M| 9 min 3 27 min 4 ||vadas to NW: We submitted License application to ODH
2 'min 4 54 min 4 HAsbestek/Nationwide asbesto
........... 21 min 5 29 min 3 |IMr. Amaya contracts with Allied Waste f
9 min 1 1 min 0 ||Asbestek begins non-friable a
16 min 2
Omin 3 96 min 9
Lake Forest, IL 7 min 2 50 min 4
85 min 9
Lake Forest, IL 4 min 55 min 5 ||vadas to NW: just learned we need License from ODH
7 min 1 59 min 2 JIvadas to NW! we have an Ohi
Lake Forest, IL 6 min 1 68 min 5
08 28 |lake Forest b 1min 0 18 min 2
08 29 |Lake Forest, IL 5 min 1 24 min 3
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PHONE CALL SUMMARY FOR TOMAS AMAYA

Date, Amaya works for Amaya / #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 ©
2007 Safe Env. Paganelli min  Safe Env. min Lovelace min Vadas min Cleveland Trencher Activity =~
0830 |Lake Forest. |l 1imin 1 11 min 2 75 min 7 =
0831 |Lake Forest, IL * 1 3 min 1 4 min 1 22 min 3 ||vadas 1st Notification; Vadas is contact person ‘_C,J-
09061 27 min 2 ||Amaya arrives for first time at Cleveland Trencher o
09 02 20min 4 g
0903 22 min 1 =
0904 |Lake Forest, IL 1 min 1 5 min 1 7 min 2 55 min 5 i
0905 [Lake Farest. I 17 min 2 g
0906 |Lake Forest, IL & min 2 33 min 2 g
0907 |Lake Forest. |l A min 1 10 min 3 74 min 7 o]
0908 39min 4 i
0909: {International 1L A rmin 1 2 min 6] 4 min 1
0016 |Loke Forest,IL ........... S ST oo e
0911 [Lake Forest, IL 6 min 1 70 min 5

36 min 4

79 min 8

57 min 10

17 min 2

34 min 2

5 min 1 {|Vadas filed 2nd revision; Vadas

4 min 1

27 min 7

61 min 4

63 min 9 [|Vadas filed 3rd revision; change contac

40 min 6 ||Asbestek commeces friable abate

47 min 6

45 min 5 ||Abatement concluded; Nationwide demolishes

75 min 9 HODH makes unnaotnced visit

16 min 2 [|Violations issued; Safe notifies EPA it has no Ohio jobs

Denotes call made by Tomas Amavya to Anthony Paganelli wherein no live conversation took place. See Paganelli's records for these dates.

On the date of violation, ODH contacted Safe Envinromental. Rick Lovelace immediately called Amaya and Vadas and told them they were not authorized to
use the License and to cease further use. Amaya never made a call of his own volition after September 11, 2007 to anyone at Safe Environmental that
resulted in an actual conversation. See Paganelli's and Lovelace's records.
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PHONE CALL SUMMARY FOR TOMAS AMAYA

Date, Amaya works for Amaya / #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 Amaya/ #>1 @
2007 Safe Env. Paganelli min Safe Env. min  Lovelace min Vadas min Cleveland Trencher Activity ~
17min 2 S
5 min 1 o
i i o
o
15 min 1 e)
32min 3 S
14 min 1 <
]
: : 0
o
' ' O
4 min 0 o
10min 1 =
15 min 1
1 min 8]
1 min 0
39 min 1
25 min 3
59 min 3
22 min 1 {|Vadas denies ever having legal
2 min 1
6 min 2
- - ||CDAQ issues violations against Amaya and Vadas
14 min 1
8 ml.n .............................................
(s
26 min 1
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